Figures for 2012 and 2011 differ from previously published information and have been restated to reflect the adoption of revised IAS19 on Employee
Benefits as described in more detail under Item 18. Financial Statements � Note 30 in our Annual Report on Form 20-F for the year ended December 31,
2013.

   For purposes of determining the ratio of earnings to fixed charges, earnings have been calculated by adding (i) income before taxes
(after eliminating our share of income from associated companies), (ii) fixed charges and (iii) dividends from associated companies. Fixed
charges are defined as the total of (i) interest expense and (ii) an estimate of the interest within rental expense of one-third of the total rental
expense.

S-11

Edgar Filing: NOVARTIS AG - Form 424B5

15

Table of Contents

 CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our consolidated capitalization (including short-term debt and non-controlling interests) as of
December 31, 2013, on an actual basis and on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the sale of the notes (after deducting underwriting discounts
and commissions) and the repayment in full of the $2,000 million of 4.125% notes due 2014 of Novartis Capital Corporation on February 10,
2014.

As of December 31, 2013
Actual As Adjusted
(audited) (unaudited)

(in $ millions)
Equity
Share capital(1) 1,001 1,001
Treasury shares(2) (89) (89)
Reserves 73,431 73,431

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​
Issued share capital and reserves attributable to shareholders of Novartis AG 74,343 74,343
Non-controlling interests 129 129

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​
Total equity 74,472 74,472

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​
Indebtedness
Short-term indebtedness:
Interest bearing accounts of associates 1,718 1,718
Bank and other financial debt 1,323 1,323
Commercial paper 1,042 1,042
Current portion of non-current financial debt 2,590 590
Fair value of derivative financial instruments 103 103
Long-term indebtedness:
3.625% CHF 800 million notes due 2015 of Novartis AG 896 896
4.125% $2,000 million notes due 2014 of Novartis Capital Corporation(3) 2,000 �
5.125% $3,000 million notes due 2019 of Novartis Securities Investment Ltd 2,989 2,989
4.25% EUR 1,500 million notes due 2016 of Novartis Finance S.A. 2,064 2,064
2.9% $2,000 million notes due 2015 of Novartis Capital Corporation 1,996 1,996
4.4% $1,000 million notes due 2020 of Novartis Capital Corporation 992 992
2.4% $1,500 million notes due 2022 of Novartis Capital Corporation 1,484 1,484
3.7% $500 million notes due 2042 of Novartis Capital Corporation 488 488
Liabilities to banks and other financial institutions 919 919
Finance lease obligations 4 4
Less current portion of non-current financial debt (2,590) (590)
2024 notes offered hereby �
2044 notes offered hereby �

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​
Total indebtedness(4) 18,018

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​
Total capitalization(4) 92,490

Edgar Filing: NOVARTIS AG - Form 424B5

16

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​

(1)
Share capital was converted at the exchange rate of CHF 1.378/U.S. dollar applicable on December 31, 1998, the date on which we switched the
presentation currency of our consolidated financial statements from CHF to U.S. dollars. Subsequent changes in share capital were converted at
appropriate historical exchange rates.

(2)
Treasury shares were converted at appropriate historical exchange rates.

(3)
The 4.125% $2,000 million notes due 2014 of Novartis Capital Corporation were repaid in full at their designated maturity date on February 10, 2014.